

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK;
SHAMBER FLORE; and
ST. VINCENT CATHOLIC
CHARITIES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT GORDON, in his official
capacity as the Director of the
Michigan Department of Health
and Human Services; JOOYEUN
CHANG, in her official capacity as
the Executive Director of the
Michigan Children's Services
Agency; DANA NESSEL, in her
official capacity as Michigan
Attorney General; ALEX AZAR, in
his official capacity as Secretary of
Health and Human Services; and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-CV-00286

HON. ROBERT J. JONKER

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF REASONS SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS' POSITION.....	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTS OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE LAW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Plaintiffs have standing to sue Federal Defendants.....	9
A. Plaintiffs' injuries are fairly traceable to Federal Defendants	10
B. A favorable ruling would redress plaintiffs' injuries	19
II. Plaintiffs' claims against Federal Defendants are ripe.....	24
A. Federal Defendants' regulation has already harmed Plaintiffs.....	25
B. Federal Defendants' threat of enforcement is credible	29
C. The challenged federal regulation is chilling protected first amendment activity.....	33
D. Plaintiffs also satisfy the now-defunct prudential ripeness factors	34
III. Plaintiffs have sufficiently pled claims against Federal Defendants.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	26
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 71 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Amelkin v. McClure</i> , 74 F.3d 1240, 1996 WL 8112 (6th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. EPA</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 36, 38
<i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> , 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Fed Election Comm’n</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Cooley v. Granholm</i> , 291 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2002).....	28, 29

<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00825 (N.D. Tex. June 5, 2019).....	14, 26
<i>Doe v. Dewine</i> , 910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	36
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen. U.S.</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. County of Lehigh</i> , No. 17-3581 (3d Cir. Jan. 29, 2019).....	23
<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Horton v. Midwest Geriatric Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 18-1104 (8th Cir. Jan. 29, 2019)	23
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 53 F. App'x 740 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1995).....	11
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	32
<i>Miles Christi Religious Order v. Twp. of Northville</i> , 629 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010).....	24

Miller v. City of Wickliffe,
852 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 10, 25, 29, 34

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 9

Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n,
402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005) 24

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 25, 29, 36

New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) 31

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 31

Ouwinga v. Benistar 419 Plan Servs., Inc.,
694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 9

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Peachlum v. City of York,
333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003) 26, 30, 32-33, 34

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 35

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 17, 18, 21

Solo v. United Parcel Serv. Co.,
819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 8

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 19

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... *passim*

<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	35
<i>United States v. A.D. Roe Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11, 17-18
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 670	4
42 U.S.C. § 671	4, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000	6, 37
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 75.102	6, 16
45 C.F.R. § 75.300	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 87.3	6, 16, 22
45 C.F.R. § 260.34	6, 16, 22
Other Authorities	
<i>Budget Briefing: HHS - Human Services</i> , House Fiscal Agency (Jan. 2019).....	7, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	38

13A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure	
§ 3532.5 (2d ed. 1984)	33
13B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure	
§ 3532.5 (3d ed. 2019 update)	26
